As the value in use is determined by using estimates and assumptions that may contain uncertainties,
sensitivity tests were carried out as required by IAS/IFRS, aimed at verifying the sensitivity of the results
obtained, if certain parameters or underlying assumptions should vary.

In particular, an impact was verified on the value in use of a change of up to 50 bps for the discounting
rates and a change of 25 bps in the g growth coefficient used to determine cash flows for the purposes of
terminal value. None of the scenarios considered revealed any cases of impairment, even considering an
increase of 50 bps in the discounting rates combined with a reduction of 25 bps in the g rate.

90

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of the value in use of the CGU, to a change in the rate of
growth g or in the discounting rate.

Development of sensitivity analysis assuming changes in the g and Ke factors both individually and
combined, construction of a matrix of “reliable” values, selection of information developed in line with
exercise carried out for impairment test purposes on the 2019 financial statements. The table shows the
percentage change in the value in use for the “selected value” upon changes in the assumptions used:

Ke

g

-0.50% -0.25% 9.94% +0.25% +0.50%

- 0.25% + 4.2% + 0.7% - 2.7% - 5.9% - 9.0%

0% + 6.2% + 2.5%
Selected

value
- 4.3% - 7.4%

+ 0.25% + 8.3% + 4.4% + 0.8% - 2.6% - 5.9%

None of the g and Ke change scenarios considered for the purpose of the sensitivity analysis displayed
in the table above shows a change in value in use that might bring about a potential impairment loss.

Also for stress test purposes, analysis was carried out to reveal the limit of the value in use in a stress
scenario of 20% of the cash flow used as an input to determine the terminal value. Even in this extreme
scenario (-20% / g = 0) there was no potential impairment loss.

Section 11 – Tax assets and tax liabilities – Item 110 of assets and Item 60 of liabilities

11.1 Advance tax assets: breakdown